Comparisons between baseline and follow-up 
were conducted by two-sample t-test. P values <0.05 were regarded as statistically significant. For all outcomes, percent reduction was 
calculated as a paired analysis within each subject and reported as mean ± SD. 

Results

One hundred thirty-one (131) subjects were consented and randomized with 58 subjects assigned to the Active Arm and 31 subjects 
to the Control Arm (Figure 1). The complete subject disposition is shown in figure 1. Demographics and baseline characteristics are 
reported here [11].